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be driven or imbedded, any nails, spikes or pieces of Ae 
!, p onmen r

ni  end itnt: 

iron, steel or other metallic substance, or any rock or 
stone, into any log or logs or timber intended to be cut 
or sawed into boards, lath, shingles or other lerfber, 
or to be marketed for. such purpose, shall be punished 
by imprisonment in state prison not more than five 
years, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more 
than six months, or by fine not to exceed five hundred 
dollars in the discretion of the court. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 5, 1880. 

[No. 132, A.] 	 [Published March p, 1880.] 

. CHAPTER 95. 
AN ACT to authorize the county of Outagamie to borrow money. 

lhe people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The commissioners of public lands are Authority for 

hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds 
of this state, not exceeding thirty thousand dol- ;;nutIng to  

lars, to the county of Outagamie, in this state 
for the purpose of constructing a court house and the 
said county of Outagamie is hereby authorized to bor-
row a sum, not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, of 
said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners 
certificavs of the indebtedness so contracted. Said 
indebtedness shall bear interest at seven per cent., and 
said interest shall be paid annually, together with not 
less than one twentieth of the principal sum, until the 
whole is paid. 

SECTION 2. Each and every year thereafter, and Interest and 
until the whole loan, principal and interest, shall be f onriintrjuaup." 
paid, the secretary of state shall, when he apportions portioned and 

the state taxes among the several counties, add to the L ' 	8  
state tax which would be properly chargeable to said 
cousty of Outagamie, the annual interest due the state 
on said loan, and one.twentieth of the principal sum 
so loaned as aforesaid ; and the same shall be levied 
and collected out of the taxable property of said 
county, and paid over to the state in the same way as 
other state taxes are levied, collected and paid. 

CTION 3. At the time and in the manner pro- supe, vsnrB to 
vided for levying taxes for state and county purposes,eitavity. necessary 

the board of supervisors for said ccunty of Outagamie 
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shall annually levy the amount of money required for 
the payment of the annual interest for the current 
year; and not less than one-twentieth of the principal 
sum loaned by the commissioners of public lands to 
the county of Outagamie, until the whole amount of 
such loan is paid. Indebtedness 

bruited. 	SECTION 4. It is hereby provided that the said 
county of Outagamie shall never, during the time said 
certificates of indebtedness, or any of them, remain 
unpaid, become indebted or contract debts for a greater 
amount than five per cent of the average taxable pro-
perty; as the same shall appear from the last two 
assessment rolls prior to incurring the same. 

Acceptance of 	SECTION 5. Before any of said funds shall be de- 
the provialons 
of thus act to be livered to said county in exchange for said certificates 
Mod.  of indebtedness, the board of supervisors of said county, 

by resolution certified to by the chairman of said board 
and the county clerk of said county, shall file with the 
secretary of state an acceptance of the provisions of 
this act, ani of the terms and limitations herein pro-
vided for. 

Anthority of 	SECTION 6. In case the said board of supervisors county board to 
borrow at a low- shall deem it for the best interest of said county to 
er rate of inter- ne 
tat. 	eaect a loan at a lower rate of interest, for the purpose 

of erecting and constructing a court house, nothing 
hereinbefore contained shall be so construed as to pre-
vent said board from so doing; and said board of su-
pervisors is hereby authorized to borrow money to an 
amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, at a rate 
of interest not to exceed six per cent. per annum : pro-
vided, that the interest on said loan, and one-twentieth 
of the whole amount of such loan shall be paid annu-
ally on the fifteenth day of May, at either the cities of 
Portland, Maine; Boston, Massachusetts; New York, 

Where Interest 
and princtpal to New York ; Milwaukee, Wisconsin ; or Appleton, 
be pail. 	Wisconsin, as such board shall determine. 
Corporate 	SECTION 7. In case said board of supervisors shall 
bonds of county 
may bo issued. determine to borrow money, as provided for by section 

six of this act, it is hereby authorized to issue the cor-
porate bonds of said county in such amount each as it 
may deem proper, not exceeding fifteen hundred dol-
lars each, with the proper coupons for interest thereto 
attached, which bonds shall be signed by the chairman 
of said board and countersigned by the county clerk 
of said county, with the corporate seal of said county 
impressed thereon, and deliver such bonds and coupons 
for such sum or sums as said board shall determine to 
borrow ; and at the time and in the manner provided 
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for levying taxes for state and county purposes, the 
board of supervisors for said county of Outagamie 
shall annually levy the amount of money required for 
tbe payment of the annual interest for the current year, 
together with not less than one-twentieth of the prin-
cipal sum so borrowed. 

SECTION 8. Any and all moneys borrowed pursu- Bow disbursed 
ant to the provisions of this act, shall be paid into the tura. act4unted  
county treasury, and the county treasurer shall keep, 
disburse, and account for the same as a separate fund, 
to be known and designated as the court house fund ; 
and the board of supervisors shall require from such 
treasurer a specific bond, in such sum, not exceeding 
fifty per cent. more than the whole amount borrowed, 
for the faithful discharge of the specific trust thereunto 
appertaining. Said board may allow the county treas-
urer such sum, not exceeding one per cent. in all, for 
receiving and disbursing such fund, as it shall deter-
mine. 

SEcriox 9. The limitation to the power of said 
board to create indebtedness, as provided in section 
four of this act, is hereby expressly applied as a con-
dition precedent to any loan it may determine to effect 
under and by virtue of the provisions of section six 
of this act. 

SECTION 10. Said county board of supervisors is 
hereby fully empowered to change the site of its county 
court house, to any site it may acquire by gift or pur-
chase within the limits of the city of Appleton, in said 
county of Outagamie. 

SECTION 11. This act shalt take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 5, 1880. 

• [No. 42, A.] 	 [Published March 12, 18801 

CHAPTER 96. 
AN ACT to amend secticn six hundred and two of the revised 

statutes, relating to the government of the Wisconsin hospitals 
for the insane. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section six hundred and two of the Separate state-

revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as roczyfoUt:h 
follows: Section 602. On the first day of October filed with secre-
in each year, the superintendent of each hospital for tary of state. 

the insane shall file with the secretary of state a separ- 


